

Papua New Guinea National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G16]

PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 13th MARCH

1986

CONSTITUTION

Public Service Act (Chapter 67)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

- I, Kingsford Dibela, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(3) of the Constitution and Section 121 of the *Public Service Act* (Chapter 67) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby—
 - (a) revoke the appointment of Paul Bengo as Secretary, Department of Provincial Affairs; and
 - (b) revoke the appointment of Frederick Haynes (who was appointed to act as Secretary until such time as the Secretary of the Department resumes duty) as Acting Secretary of the Department of Provincial Affairs; and
 - (c) appoint Frederick James Lance Haynes to act as Secretary of the Department of Provincial Affairs for a period commencing on and from the date of signature of this instrument until such time a substantive appointment is made.

Dated this 5th day of March, 1986.

KINGSFORD DIBELA, Governor-General.

Public Service Act (Chapter 67)

ABOLITION OF POSITION OF DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

I, Kingsford Dibela, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 14(1)(b) of the *Public Service Act* (Chapter 67) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby abolish the position of Secretary of the Department of Communications with effect on and from the date of the publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

Dated this 4th day of March, 1986.

KINGSFORD DIBELA, Governor-General.

Public Service Act (Chapter 67)

ABOLITION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS

I, Kingsford Dibela, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 12(2)(b) of the *Public Service Act* (Chapter 67) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby abolish the Department of Communications with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

Dated this 4th day of March, 1986.

KINGSFORD DIBELA, Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

AMENDMENT OF DETERMINATION OF RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTERS

I, Paias Wingti, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby amend the Determination of Responsibilities of Ministers dated 29th November, 1985 and published in the National Gazette No. G67 of 29th November, 1985 by deleting Paragraph (a) of Column 2 of Schedule 5.

Dated this 4th day of March, 1986.

P. WINGTI, Prime Minister.

Printed and Published by G. Dadi, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—347.